Thank you very much for purchasing the ZOOM .
Please read this manual carefully to learn about all the functions of the  so that
you will be able to use it fully.
Keep this manual in a convenient place for reference when necessary.
Usage and safety precautions…………… 2
Introduction ………………………………… 3
Terms used in this manual ……………… 3
Part names ………………………………… 4

these will be shown like this:
)
TYPE keys
Footswitches FS1–FS4
TUNER switch
BANK/SCROLL switches
Mode switch
TAP switch
MENU key
MASTER LEVEL knob
Expression pedal
BOOST knob
TONE knob
Control knob/enter key
DC 9V
AC adapter connector
Dedicated AC adapter (AD-16)
POWER switch
Computer
USB port
CONTROL IN jack
PHONES jack
OUTPUT jacksAUX IN jackINPUT jack
Pedal switch
FP01/FP02
Headphones
Guitar amp
Monitor speakers
Guitar
Portable
music player, etc.
5
Overview Display
Unit Display
Parameter knobs
(In explanations,
these will be shown like this:
)
TYPE keys
Footswitches FS1–FS4
TUNER switch
BANK/SCROLL switches
Mode switch
TAP switch
MENU key
MASTER LEVEL knob
Expression pedal
BOOST knob
TONE knob
Control knob/enter key
DC 9V
AC adapter connector
Dedicated AC adapter (AD-16)
POWER switch
Computer
USB port
CONTROL IN jack
PHONES jack
OUTPUT jacksAUX IN jackINPUT jack
Pedal switch
FP01/FP02